
BAUMANN_014 
Page 1



BAUMANN_014 
Page 2



BAUMANN_014 
Page 3



~~----=--~-~·---=·~1++~·~---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------, 

,
,
,
~
 

J,c
~.~,

,.r 
"
'

'~' 
•~-~··~~·.cr.s-

·77 .,;~s 

"/"'''! 'fD
l"~/J1 ::J 1-1 

I-

I i 1-----+
---+

----+
-----+------1--1f----l 
~
~
~
L
-
~
-
-
L
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

0 

BAUMANN_014 
Page 4



) 

..... 
.
.
.
.
-
_
,
~
-

~
. 

,. ... -.. 
~
·
 '. 

\ ) 

-
,+

• 
0 

,
.
.

, 
I 

o
o 

I ! 
·i j j I 

\ 

BAUMANN_014 
Page 5



T ·-----____ ________ /f ____ _______________ N ., R-------~- --~--~-7 ___ __ _________ £., ....... __ __________ ____ ____________________ _ 
!3 11k nrt.Pl."' ~,&, t'~ . .c. '(~ 

I 
' 

I 
J '! j' I V,i~ . h, l I j : 

-------?-------- ..... .. , .. ___ -------t--- ---·-···- D.vr··'----r~7J------ ,-----~'- .. ---t---- - ----+--- -----+-- .. __ ;. __ ------'L .............. ; ...... .. 
' l ' -. . ' . ,·_' ·,·,· -, ·: : 
i : i 1 1' 1 : : ~ - i 

t----->-i - 18 ; j 17 j I ..u_l....; 6 'l( l !- 15 i i 14 i : 1 ~ 

~--t·r-~ ....... :j-.-- ----t-··-- ------r- ~~t~i ·-tJ-~ ~--r---·- .. '""""t""" -- ---·-j·-·-· ------t~- ·· ····· -~· · :-- · · · ---···t:···· 

~- · ······;=:.) .. __ -··-! ~~~ r- ·---~:-! ··· · ~-l-. ~;·+- · ··· ·· ·!--~--·! ·· ···· ·---~-~~± 
······-· -!-··:'.~·· ·.· · ......... _, ____ ~=:: ~ ........ -.J ____ t .. ......... ~ . . ............. r-··-· )-~ ........ ........ -;.._, .. _. _______ ~. - --- -- --·--·-,!,,,·--- -- ~ --- - =··,,!·- - ··· :· 1 ~ : - ~~-···· • ~~- !, 04·-··:- ·· .. - -······?······· 

~ ! I ~ ; 
! . ' \ . 

""" ""' !""""": .,_. .... +----- ... : ... t-·--- -·-·+·-·" --~--f-... .. ... J .... - ·-.... : ..... _ ----.. !·----- """i"""" 
..___,~,____,30 : , 2S l . 28 l i .1 ~- ! 2~ ~ 

!• l : ' I : 
........... i ............. - ..... - --··"' ·····- --1 .......... _). ______ ............ ~.· .................... .;...__ -~ - ----:.---- .•.••.... ~ ....................... .; ......... .;.... ... . 

.~ - ~ __ : · ~-_.= - ,~ . : I : . ~ ~ i-:- i 
; I - : l : :; 

! 

-- ·· ·~·-'* ·····:··!·· ··-

! 25- ''+l---11 
.. ..... ~ ................. :.9··· · 

.. - .. i ----· 

--f. ~ -· L: -·t--~ !--L ~)-+--+-- -+-- +---+- -~ -; u - ! i 3"' ; j 33 ; ; 3+ ; ; 3 : : 6 
i ~!!J : ... --;.__ ... 

...... -.:! - · -- ... . .... ,;.: . ....... ------F-·-· ...... !,'...... ·---·'----- r-- --.. L-- ____ ;:.,._ ........ ;. ....... ·--..·,----- - ---1.-- -- ....... +- .-.. -<-.·--
• ;=, -=.; .=.' .=.= . _; ·:' : : l i 

Scale 1 inch to 1 mile. 

CcU-••6- r-e~ )a;s, T ZD K ,fZ+ r 
NEVADA FORM No. 0 

BAUMANN_014 
Page 6



2009 
Corrected 

Supplementary Information 

This spring is already under Baumann ownership but should be a 
vested right rather than a certificated right. 

Name: 

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Elevation: 

NDWR Water Rights Application #: 
New NDWR Filing under Baumann 

Poison Canyon Spring 
(aka Choke Cherry Spring) 

39.510 

115.918 

7357 

7129 
09756 

Remarks: We believe that this GPS reading is the location of Poison 
Canyon Spring aka Choke Cherry Spring however we find a discrepancy 
either in the legal description of the survey or in the legal description shown 
on NDWR Database. 

This spring is located on the grazing allotment of this ranch and has been 
used by this ranch dating back to 1865 and is a tributary to Simpson Creek. 

We believe that this spring which is filed under Certificate #4416 should be 
under V01512. 

See Angelo DePaoli letter dated 1924 and the Field Investigation Report 
from H.M. Payne, Deputy State Engineer. 
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NDWR Water Rights DB - General Info for App. No. 4416 

Application No.: 4416 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 

Owner(s): BAUMAN, JAMES E.; Status: CERTIFICATE 

Basin: 153 Basin Name: DIAMOND VALLEY Sub Basin: 

Basin Status: DESIGNATED (ID) Region: CENTRAL County: EUREKA 

Source: SPRING Source Description: POISON CANYON SPRING 

Project Name: Decree Name: Use: STOCKWA TERING 

Period Start: 0301 Period End: 1031 

Page 1 ot 1 

Point of Diversion Information: Qtr-Qtr: NE Qtr: NW Sec: 20 Twn: 19N 

Rng: 54E 

Duty Balance: 0.34 MGS Div Balance: 0.00 

Acre-Feet Storage: 0 Well Log Nos.: 

Remarks 1: 

http://water.nv.gov/watet'/o20rights/permitdb/pagel.cfm?accept='yes'&CFID=3679&CFT... 1/27/2006 
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NDWR Water Rights DB - Ownership Info for App no. 4416 

Application No.: 4416 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 

Assigned By: Effective Date: 

lawner IITypelloiv Ratejlouty jiAcresllchange Byjloescriptionl 

I BAUMAN, VERA L. I[£Ji o 

I BAUMAN, JAMES E. l[£]1 0 

jowner I 
IEDERA, PETEI 

IEJ~ 
IEJ~ 

htto://water .nv .gov/watec0/o20rights/pennitdb/page5. cfm 

I I 
I I 

Page 1 of 1 

1127/2006 
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NDWR Water Rights DB- Due Date Info for App no. 13757 Page 1 of 1 

Home State Home Pages About Us Publications 

Department of Conservation & Natural Resources 

Division of Water Resources 
Tracy Taylor, P. E. State Engineer 

New Search General Infonnation Maps and Due Dates Place of Use Abrogations/Protests/Rulings 

Ownership/Title 

Application No.: 13757 Application Status: FOR Certificate No.: 4416 

Filing Date: 06-27-1951 Priority Date: 06-27-1951 Return Date: 

Sent for Publication Date: 07-31-1951 Last publication Date: 08-31-1951 Ready for Action Date: 

Permit Date: 10-24-1951 Withdrawn Date: Forfeit Date: 

Cancel Portion: Cancellation Date: Cancellation Rescind Date: 

Denied Date: 

raps 

Filed Under Date Filed Under Date 

Proposed POD: 13757 06-27-1951 Existing POD: 

Proposed POU: Existing POU: 

Proofs of Completion and Beneficial Use 

Due Date: Rcvd: Filed: Ext. Due: Ext Rcvd: 

POC: 05-22-1953 05-11-1953 

PBU: 05-22-1955 05-09-1955 y 

Other Dates and Requirements 
Cultural Map: PBU Map Received: PBU Map Filed Under: Certificate Date: 

Forfeiture Due Date: Extension required?: Forfeiture Portion: Forfeiture Received: Forfeiture Filed: 

Temporary Expiration Date: Other Date: 03-10-1977 Reporting Required?: 

Remarks 2: 

http://water.nv.gov/water0/o20Rights/permitdb/page2.cfm?app=13757 1/27/2008 
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~-\~~ 
certificate No.~-t~.::3~¥ ~ssued 
ASSIGNED: By Pete Edera and Julia Edera, his wife, April 5, 1919, 

to Angelo Depaoli, of Eureka, County of Eureka, Nevada. 
Filed March 9, 1920. 

ASSIGNED: August 25, 1920, by Angelo Depaoli and Theresa Depaoli 
to James Bunter and Edith Mary Bunter. Filed May 15, 
1924. 

ASSIGNED: on June 9, 1949, by Edith Mary Hunter to James Hunter. 
Decree of Distribution filed February 10, 1959. 

ASSIGNED: On August 4, 1958, by Estate of James Bunter to 
John Handley Bunter and Kathryn Bunter. Deed filed 
February 10, 1959. 

ASSIGNED: .on 2/10/69 by The Decree of Distribution of the Estate of 
John Handley Bunter to Kathryn Elizabeth Hunter. Filed 4/27/70 
in 01089. 

ASSIGNED: on 12/2/69 by Rathryn Hunter to Basic Industries, Inc. GBS dee 
filed 4/27/70 in 0~089. 

AFFIDAVIT OF 
XDB!lrrl'Y:States that IQltbryn B1izabeth Banter and :Kathryn BUnter is one 

and the saae person. Pi1ecl 4/27/70 in 01089. 

ASSI:GNED1 On 12/26/69 by Basic I:ndustries, Dle. to E. L. C1eveland. GBS 
deed filed 4/27/70 in 01089. · 

ASSIGNED: On September 15, 1970, by Eldon L. Cleveland to Ranchers 
Equipment and Supply Co., Inc., a Nevada corporation. Deed 
filed October 15, 1980, under 6225. 

ASSIGNED: On October 4, 1971, by Ranchers Equipment & Supply Co, Inc., 
a Nevada corporation, to Robert R. and Irene B. Campbell, 
husband and wife. Deed filed October 15, 1980 under 6225. 

ASSIGNED: On August 20, 1980, by Robert R. and Irene B. Campbell, 
husband and wife, to James E. and Vera L. Bauman, husband 
and wife. Deed filed October 15, 1980 under 6225 
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CarsQii City, Nevada ' 

'REGEl PT NO. 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE 
Carson City,.Ntwada 

RECEIPT Nb. 

9324 

SERIAL NO.--ttL~,ttJ,~ 

Received payment, 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER·s OFFICE 

ROBERT A. ALLEN 
STATE ENGIN~ER 

JOHN V . MUELLER 
.ASSISTANT STATE ~NGIINE110R 

CARSON CITY June 2, 1924 • 

Subject: Poison Canyon Spring, etc. 

In replying, refer to -- o s. 4416 ,· 4417, 6225, 01085, 01089, 01133,01512. 

James and Edith Mary Hunter 
'% Edgar Eather 
Attorney at L~w 
Eureka, Nevada 

Dear Sir and Madam: 

Assignment was 

, . 

received and filed in this office under the above-~Etioned 

serial number son May 15, 1924. 

Official receipt covering filing fee is inclosed herewith. 
No. 15759 .. 

Very truly yours, 

State Engineer. 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE 

ROBERT A, AI..LEI<I 
STATE ENO IN £ £11 

JOHN V. MUEL.LER 
ASSISTANT STATE ENttaiNE&:R 

CARSON CITY January 18, 19 26. 
Replying to your letter of 

In your reply rater to Nm. _41 6, 6225, 01512. 

:ivlr. J o:J.mes Hunter , 
··~nre ~:s., :Tev-ada, 

"s: -

!:n re maps received on .July lOth l-ast, ::>:towing J-~onr 
Simpson Creek:~anch: 

'.'!hen sending in these maps y ou d i et not ad vise under what filings 
you. desired to have them placed, but we presume that they were in-. 
tenaea. !·or :f::'iling under permit :r:o. 6225, which -rms granted. to you 
l2st 2ur:rner for a change in the -point oi· dive-rsion ana. place of nse 
ot: ~~-· >1 t A-L' fro1:s. _:t.,Qe 3d era ~8-l·: ch to the Depaoli l ace. Such be inR the 
case rle find the . follow-ing- dis c r ejla.-ncl.e mi- •J:. ... e Jtiorls ~n1 ~ve qre 
returnin;-r the maps accordingly: 

1. The new '90ints o:r diversion named in permit no. 6225 nre E'~S fol­
lows: "Ditch Ho. 1 on the s. side of Simpson Creek in the ~fNi SE~ 
Sec. 16 and. Ditch No. 2 on t1~e IT. side o:t· Simpson Creek. in the XD!:l:. 
mvt Sec. 16, T. 19 N., R. 54 E.'' =ro points oi' divercion are shown 
in the2e fo~rty acre tract ana the only ditches sho1.·rn on sheet ?Jo. l 
from SiJ;:pson 'Jreek are two uro-oosed ditches, the point of cti v-ersion 
of both a-ppearing to be in the "~-t SE-i- Sec. 16. In glancin:; over 
the cultivated land in the 8\'!! Sec. 9, it a·pgears that same is irri­
:;::R.ted from a contim .. l'3.tion of theee or o-pose d cHtches. Eo :'loubt the 
ditches which irrigate t~is land are a l ready constructed and their 
pointf:' o!' r~ i ver sian shoulr1 be sb ovm on the map• As the map is U0 1N 

greparea, it is impo s sible to tell 'Vhat ditches are cOlEtructed 
ana those which are merely pr oposed to be constructed. \·fe SUis ~'3st 
e..lt:o that the surveyor l a be l eacl: i n tal::e of the var i.ou2 a.i t ches 
which irrigate the Depaoli ranch, ":?resent Point of Di vel'S ion'!. 

2. The point of diversion of the old ditches whiJh foroerly _ 
irrisated the ~ctera ?:3.nch , acc ordi n.~ to description in s..-pplic :.~tion 

a~ld. permit ~~o. _ 6225 as lii'ell a. ¥::- ~?~ . iono ehoin, ?2_ ~he cu1t~ral 
0 

map 
f tled some years ago b y Ere . 1 7 nth~n tbe ~ ' 4 S~/4 Sec. 5, 1. 1 ... N. 1 

?. 54 E. The map doe s no. ohov thio old uo i nt of diversion or 
thgse ol:1 c1itches. TJJ .. ahould be zhown with the labeling "Old 
?oint of Diversion". 

3 . r~: -r~ -~o ... • l and 2 ha'Ve he en prepe re n y the surveyor on a 
d i :L'fe r el1, ~ a l e , no . 1 h avin · been mafte on t he scale of J..He> :lu a ls 
1:00 ' , and No . 2 having a sca l e of 1 ' ' aque.l s 600'. It does not 
:"Ur icularl y mat-er VFhi ch s ca le is used but the surveyor should 
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l.:z,ve made both maps on the seme scale an.C. rie :::uzge::-.t. trJlt. JTOU 
c1~.11 tl>i~ ~o h.:ts (_i.ttenti·m. 

'Ja~~.g s1:oulfl nlso be tal:en b;r the su:rveyor in havi n::' t 1-,3 c1.1l ti Vl).t_ed 
lD.nri shown on SI>eet lJo . 1 c'Pecl[ '.7ith thr-:.t Rl1o-m:t 0:1 ;Jh'3Pt I~o. 2 ~!IT:hen 
p:r o })e rl~T p J.f! c.e d :.tl on." 2 'L ·1 e o ":.:' it. .A.s the mn ps :-:u:-e n or.• ·n -,.'3D 2 rea , 
theTe ·"··,-.·,y:·~l.l""' tn be '311ltiv::•t:ef! l10n1 in the S"Et SE·:;~ Sec~ C, >,'f'hich is 
not Pho··.·r~ on 8 i +.1, e:r rn·1:o. 

'f!i th rc s::J0.-:;t to the 3rd sl:Be t :::>11 o·.7in·: r:,l2on, ';ot ,_ onwood :lnrl .Ji tch 
3pringz, m'! l}resume tbat it t2 int~.'l(led also :'or :t"ilin.?- '.-!i th ~i-10 
01J l tur ·: l m~lTIS ju~::t r"1ent i o.:1e d sJ::o·.·.'ing the 8 i::'l:pS on 'Jreel;: :~anc h . It 
occ~r~ to us that it coul~ ulso be m~de to cover p8rmit lio. ~bl6 
t'n-r. •;.r:.~ter ±':rorr.. :Poison ;:]_pring by st.o-::!in:r e::--:r.:,ctly wr:c{t 1,\rorl:s of Ll­
r~~·ovement ·:.78 loc;.ated thP.reat. ,'/e cot:tld tt.en i3eue a. certit'ie':J1·e llHder 
s~•id permit for stocl.:'.7t:tering :purposes. ·de :::.lso hci.ve a :proof ot a.p­
_pro_priation,l~o. OlLU2_... ::::"or 1ov-ater from Poi==-1011 J~non Soring but if ~Ne 
issue 8 ce:r-tificate under ~qermit Ho. t'1I6 it wj_ll accomplish all th.:.:.t 
proof o±· 'J.opTo:eriation I{o. 01512 could rJr Hni. 1Ne, t:1:P.:r8:r"Ol~e, '-'.1J ::<:~est 
that said nroo-r' be~,_vitrJlr~~,:'rr:. t ~. :·,:-- '3u ~- .:;..., V~'J,:.&~ "t---0 o-'1.-Bo-;;,:i.~ O--U.P P-eoordatr 

.· •. --· .. ·:r,..·· ~ ... ,, ~ "' 

: 
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ALFRED MERRITT SMITH 
STATE ENGINI!ER 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY 

November 12, 1943 

INYOURREPLYREFERTONO.Se 4416, -4417, 6225, 7242, 10831 and 10967 
01089, 01133 and 01512 

Mr. James Hunter 
Euxeka 
Nevada 

------=;;:mr=,...--- -,;., - -."""""..-.-~~-~~ 

Dear Mr. Hunter: 

HUGH A. SHAMBERGER 
ASSISTANT 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of October 21, 
1943. 

It is not necessary for you to file new applications on water 
sources that you already have a right to use by ·virtue of permits 
or claims of vested right. 

To date you have the following water filings on record in 
n ~~is Off'ice :-

t.fJ ~ Applicatio No. 4416 , filed on April 30, 1917, for the waters 
1 ()jfj .,. of Poison Canyon Spring. The application was approved on January 
~~ 5, 1918. Certificate No. 1357 was issued on April 13, 1928, for 
· 0.0022 c.f.s. of water for stockwatering purposes. 

- --~ 

Application No. 4417, filed on April 30, 1917, for the waters 
of Dry Canon Springs. The application was approved on October 30, 
1917 . Certificate No. +356 was issued on April 13, 1928, for 
0.0125 c.f.s. of water for stockwatering purposes. 

Appl icat i on No. 6225, f i l ed on July 30, 1920, to change the 
point of diversion and place of use of the waters claimed under 
Proof of Appropriation of Water Serial No. 01085 on Simpson Creek 
with a priority of 1877. This application was approved on July 30 , 
1925, and Certificate No. 1951 was issued on April 12, 1933o 

Application No. 7242, filed on October 31, 1924, for the 
waters of Depaoli Creek Spring. The application was approved on 
September 23, 1925, and Certificate No. 1952 was issued on April 
12, 1933, for 0.003 c.f.s. of water for stockwatering purposes . 

Application No. 10831, filed on May 29, 1942, for the under­
ground water of Diamond Well • . This application was protested 9y 
A. c. Florio on November ·17, 1942. No ac tion has been taken. 

Application No. 10967, filed on July~. 1943, for tpe.waters 
of Simpson No. 2 Spring. No action has been taken. ~ 
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.. . . - . 

NO~ 7242 

CERTIFICATE NO. 1952 
------~~~----------

ISSUED April 12, 1933 

ASSIGNED& On August 4, 1958 by Estate of James Hunter to John Handley 
Hunter • and Kathryn Hunter. Deed filed February 10, 1959 i1 
4416 . 

ASSIGNED: On 2/10/69 by Tb.e Decree of Distribution of the Estate of 
John Handley Hunter to Kathryn Elizabeth Hunter. F i1ed 4/2~ 
in 01089. 

ASSIGNED: on 12/2/69 by !Gltbryn Bunter to Basic Industries, Inc. GBS 
filed 4/27/70 in 01089. 

AFFIDAVIT OF 
IDENT:tft:states that Kathryn E~izabeth Bunter and I<athryn Hunter is c 

and the Sam.e person. Filed 4/27/70 in 01089. 

ASSIGNED: on 12/26/69 by Basic Industries, Inc. to E. L. Cleveland. G 
deed filed 4/27/70 in 01089. 

ASSIGNED: On September 15, 1970, by Eldon L. Cleveland to Ranchers 
Equipment and Supply Co., Inc., a Nevada corporation. Deed 
filed October 15, 1980, under 6225. 

ASSIGNED: On October 4, 1971, by Ranchers Equipment & Supply Co., Inc. 
to Robert R. and Irene B. Campbell, husband and wife. Deed 
filed October 15, 1980, under 6225. 

ASSIGNED: On August 20, 1980, by Robert R. and Irene B. Campbell, 
husband and wife, to James E. and Vera L. Bauman, husband 
and wife. Deed filed October 15, 1980, under 6225. 
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ALFRED MERRITT SMITH 
STATE ENGINEER 

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO NO. 10967 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY 

December 22, 1943 

· - &m~sJiun~--~--­
Eureka 
Nevada 

Dear Mr. Hunter: 

HUGH A . SHAMBERGER 
ASSISTANT 

Enclosed herewith is the report of the 
field investigation I made on Simpson No. 2 Spring 
last week. 

You will note that a permit can be issu­
ed under this application and accordingly we are 
enclosing herewith our official notice calling for 
the statutory fee of Ten Dollars for the issuance 
of same. 

I recall that you asked me regarding the 
ownership of Permits Nos. 4416 and 4417. This is 
covered in the last paragraph of the first sheet 
of the report of the investigation. 

May I extend to you and your family the 
Season's greetings? 

HAS:RMA 
Encls. 

With kind regards, we are 

Yours very truly, 
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-i~ :r- < f-( ~~·:. - ~ 
<-:· .~ 

~\ · 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF NEVADA 

In the Matter of Application No. l0967 ) 
filed by lames Hunter to Appropriat ) 
the aters of Simp o No. 2 Spring an ) 
Which was protested informally by Mrs . ) 
E. C. l!Ostoa. ) 

Repor'G ot J'iel4 
InYestigatioa 

? 

Application No. 10''' w.as tiled on July ,;, 1943, 'By Jame$ 
to appropriate the waters of Si psoa No. 2 Sprin fo 

~~~~~-----~ 

of Sec-tion ~?, Township 19 

On July 28 , 1943 , A~s. E. o. Boston made an infor~l prQ­
test against the gr ant ing of a permit under this applio.at on oa 
the grounds t hat the s ource is loaate t'i on t hei.r property an the 
wat er is piped across the road for use on her property. 

on December 14 , 1943, I made a field inTestigatioa ot this 
application and i t became evi ent that when Mrs. Boston wro~e 
this Office she was conf used as to t he locat i on of the source . 
Simpson Cr eek, ·upon hich are l ocat ed t he r anche$ of Mrs. Boston 
and Mr . Hunte~t has its souree , Simpson Spring, located at a 
point about lt miles above th H ater r anch. From this point the 
eanyon splits, on fork runni ng in ~ a nor t heasterl r direction and 
the other in a southerl y dir ection. I t is i n thi s latteF fork 
that Simpson Spring No. 2 is locat ed and is about two miles fro 
Simpson Spring. 

Aoeording t e .Mr . Hunter Simpson Spring is more ot a s eeP­
age area and t he spri ng does not f l ow at present. Should a p ermit 
be _issued ~der ~~s applicat ion Y~ . Hunter plans to develop the 
spring • , - · - · - . - . ~. . - . · · 

Mr. Hunter has been r unning r ang cattle i n this area f oJ: 
manr years an~ by virtu~ of other stockw t ring r ights in th 
immediate vicinity of ~impso No. 2 Spri ng and continuous range 
usage has est abl ished range r ights in t his area . 

J4.r. Hunter is the owner of Permit No. 4416 whiah is tb. 
subject of Ce~tifioate No. 13;7 f or t he waters of Poison Oanyo 
Spring ror etookwatering purposes. This souroe i s located about 

r 
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2! miles in .a northwesterly direction from Simpson Spring No.2; 
of Permit No. 4417 the subject of certificate No. 1356 for the 
waters of Dry canyon Springs for stockwatering purposes. This 
spring is located about 4 miles in a northerly direction, of Permit 
No. 7242, the subject of Certificate No. 1952 for the waters of 
Depao l i Creek Spring for stockwatering purposes. This source is 
located about one mile northerly from Simpson Spring No. 2. 
In addition to the above, Mr. Hunter is the owner of certain 
irrigation and stockwatering rights on Simpson Creek/ 

I was informed by Mrs. Boston that they had run no range 
cattle in this area for many years. 

From the foregoing it is apparent that Application No. 
10967 can be approved without interfering with any prior rights 
on the source. 

Dated December 22, 1943. 

Respectfullyrubmitted, 

s/ Hugh A. Shamberger 

Assistant State Engineer 
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X 

TO ·WJioM- rr MAY CONCERN: 

Oakland, Calif., 
Nov. 10, 1951. 

This will certify that, My Father, Angelo De Paoli was the owner 
of the Bar C Ranch prior to 1922 and prior to 1900. I was born 
on the above ranch and worked with my father untill921. 

The Poison Canyon Spring situated on Newark Swmnit was always under­
stood to be ours as the water came down the canyon into our Bennets 
Spring and ·f inally into ~r ranch at the White Rock intersection. 
Frank Sigarini at one time ~id place . a_ di.tch d .trie • w _plac8:-.-the-- ----. ·-~-- -
~ate ~e- .. ·nc , t the water did not reach · 
his place for irriga tioii purposes. Our cattle and stock used the 
waters from this spring for many years even prior to the 1900 period. 
'lhe original channel of this water ran down the canyon towards the 
Bennets Springs and all waters in the spring of the year ran down 
that channel. 

'lhe waters from the Angelo Billy Springs were always claimed by us 
as the waters came into our canyon through the mud springs section. 
Our cattle and stock watered at these waters all through the years 
that we remained on the ranch. In the spring of the year, the waters 
from this channel ran into the main streaJil above the old picnic groums. 

The Spanish Chlch spring, even though taken up byFJ..orio, was always 
in my estimation a water Utat w~s used by' our st_ock and the original 
channel ran into our ranch ,as well as the Cottonwood spring. My dad 
and I in the early 19001 s made a dtich for the Cottonwood Spring and 
also brought that water into the Spanish Oulch canyon and used the 
waters for irrigation. 

I bel i eve _that:_ ~,.~~ v~_s!-ed ri ghM ~ n th-9~-abe:v..e ·,lllentroned wat"ersae wi tely y --·belong o the -Bar C Ranch as the waters followed the natural clmnels 
f\ to the ranch. 

Any- further information I shall be pleased to give. 

.. ~·.: : :~ .: ·.: . . .... . ""·· ., .. 
·Very truly yours, 

a~{l_p~ . 
.. .. .. . .. ·~· 
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